## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations ) Company's Request for Authority to Implement ) File N A General Rate Increase for Electric Service )

File No. ER-2016-0156

## **MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME**

COMES NOW KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO" or the "Company") and hereby respectfully requests an extension of time to file a rate design case.

1. On September 20, 2016, parties to this docket filed a *Non-Unanimous Stipulation* 

*and Agreement* ("Agreement") which included the stipulation that, "[...]shall file a rate design case by June 30, 2019[...]".<sup>1</sup>

2. On September 28, 2016, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued its Order Approving Stipulations and Agreements, Rejecting Tariffs, Cancelling True-Up Hearings, and Ordering Filing of Compliance Tariffs ("Order").

3. Due to issues that impact the load research sample to be used in the rate design case, the Company is requesting an additional year to file the stipulated rate design case, up to and including June 30, 2020. The Company has discussed this extension with all signatories to the Agreement and no signatory objects to the extension.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, the Company respectfully requests the Commission grant it an extension of time to no later than June 30, 2020 to file its rate design case.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Non-Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement, p.10, Docket No. ER-2016-0156, dated September 20, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

## [s] Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 Phone: (816) 556-2791 E-mail: rob.hack@kcpl.com Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Phone: (816) 556-2314 E-mail: roger.steiner@kcpl.com Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main – 16<sup>th</sup> Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Fax: (816) 556-2787

Attorney for KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing have been mailed, handdelivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all parties of record on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May 2019.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company